

Post Office Box 15849 Hattiesburg, MS 39404-5849 (601) 268-2083

May 16, 2018

Mr. Mark Williams, Division Chief Waste Division Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality PO Box 2261 Jackson, MS 39225

Re: CCR Compliance Documents Cooperative Energy – R.D. Morrow, Sr. Generation Station (Al# 1104) Purvis, MS

Dear Mr. Williams,

In accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR §257.94(e)(3) and 40 CFR §257.105(h)(5), Cooperative Energy hereby makes notification that the following information has been placed in the facility operating record:

Notice of Establishment of Assessment Monitoring Program

This notice will be made available on a publicly accessible internet website under the "Documentation" tab under the heading CCR Rule Compliance Data and Information within 30 days of placing the Notice in the operating record pursuant to 40 CFR 257.107(d):<u>https://cooperativeenergy.com/portfolio/energy-resources</u>.

Should you have any questions regarding this document please contact me at (601)261-2303 or Hank Sossaman at (601)261-2330.

Sincerely,

Nathan L. Brown, P. E. Senior Vice President / Chief Operating Officer

/hs

Enclosure



Post Office Box 15849 Hattiesburg, MS 39404-5849 (601) 268-2083 CooperativeEnergy.com

## TO: Plant Morrow CCR Operating Record

DATE: May 16, 2018

## RE: Notice of Establishment of Assessment Monitoring Program Pursuant to 40 CFR § 257.94(e)(3) and 40 CFR § 257.105(h)(5)

Cooperative Energy owns and operates R. D. Morrow, Sr. Generating Station (Plant Morrow) located near Purvis, Mississippi. Plant Morrow is subject to the Coal Combustion Residuals (CCR) Rule, 40 CFR Part 257, which establishes a comprehensive set of requirements for the management and disposal of CCR in landfills and surface impoundments by electric utilities.

Section 257.94(e)(3) requires that:

The owner or operator of a CCR unit must prepare a notification stating that an assessment monitoring program has been established. The owner or operator has completed the notification when the notification is placed in the facility's operating record as required by  $\S$  257.105(h)(5).

Pursuant to 40 CFR § 257.94(e)(3) and 40 CFR § 257.105(h)(5), Cooperative Energy provides this Notification that it has established an assessment monitoring program as of April 16, 2018 for the Plant Morrow landfill, which is a regulated CCR unit. This Notification has been timely placed in the facility operating record.